# OP \$165.00 270870

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Credit Suisse AG, Cayman Islands	FORMERLY Credit Suisse First	01/07/2011	Bank: SWITZERLAND
Branch, as Administrative Agent	Boston	01/07/2011	BAIR. SWITZERLAND

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Alphagary Corporation
Street Address:	170 Pioneer Drive
City:	Leominster
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	01453
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2708708	ALPHAGARY
Registration Number:	1700065	ALPHASEAL
Registration Number:	0948762	DURAL
Registration Number:	2104615	GARAFLEX
Registration Number:	2092536	SMOKEGUARD
Registration Number:	1414628	VYTHENE

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (212)455-2502

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (212) 455-7976

Email: ksolomon@stblaw.com

Correspondent Name: Mindy M. Lok, Esq.

Address Line 1: Simpson Thacher & Bartlett LLP

Address Line 2: 425 Lexington Avenue

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10017

REEL: 004450 FRAME: 0875

TRADEMARK

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	048884/0004
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Mindy M. Lok
Signature:	/ml/
Date:	01/11/2011
Total Attachments: 4 source=AGaryRel#page1.tif source=AGaryRel#page2.tif source=AGaryRel#page3.tif source=AGaryRel#page4.tif	

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004450 FRAME: 0876

## **SECURITY INTEREST RELEASE**

This Security Interest Release is granted on this 7<sup>th</sup> day of January, 2011, by CREDIT SUISSE AG, CAYMAN ISLANDS BRANCH (formerly known as CREDIT SUISSE FIRST BOSTON), a bank organized and existing under the laws of Switzerland, as Administrative Agent ("<u>Administrative</u> <u>Agent</u>"), to ALPHAGARY CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation ("<u>Assignor</u>"), as follows:

## <u>WITNESSETH</u>

WHEREAS, the Assignor has heretofore granted to the Administrative Agent a security interest in a certain United States patents and trademarks as more particularly set forth on Schedule A attached hereto (the "Properties") to secure the Obligations (as defined in the Security Agreement, dated as of July 30, 2004 between the Administrative Agent and the Assignor, as amended and supplemented from time to time (collectively, the "Security Agreement")); and

WHEREAS, the Administrative Agent wishes to release and restore all right, title and interest in and to the Properties to the Assignor and to dissolve any and all security interests, liens and encumbrances respecting the Properties as may have been granted pursuant to the Security Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Administrative Agent hereby releases, discharges, quitclaims and relinquishes unto the Assignor any and all right, title and interest in and to the Properties, and more particularly, the security interest in the Properties as set forth on Schedule A hereto, granted to the Administrative Agent by the Assignor by the Security Agreement, which, with respect to the Properties consisting of trademarks, was duly recorded on August 10, 2004 in the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") at Reel/Frame 3025/0678 and which, with respect to the Properties consisting of patents, was duly recorded on August 10, 2004 in the Patent Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel/Frame 15661/0892.

TRADEMARK REEL: 004450 FRAME: 0877

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, by and through its authorized officer, has caused this instrument to be executed under seal on the date first written above.

> CREDIT SUISSE AG, CAYMAN ISLANDS BRANCH (formerly known as CREDIT SUISSE FIRST BOSTON), as Administrative Agent

By:

Name: Karl Studer Title: Director

By:

Name: Claudia Siffe Title:

Assistant Vice President

STATE OF NEW YORK	)
	) ss.:
COUNTY OF NEW YORK	)

On this 6th day of January, 2011, before me personally appeared Karl Studer, to me known who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he is a Director of Credit Suisse AG, Cayman Islands Branch as described herein and which executed the foregoing instrument and that he signed his name thereto pursuant to the authority granted to him as an appointed officer of Credit Suisse AG, Cayman Islands Branch.

MARJORIE E. BULL
NOTARY PUBLIC, State Of New York
No. 01BU6055282
Qualified In New York County
Commission Expires February 20, 20

Notary Public

STATE OF NEW YORK ) ss.:
COUNTY OF NEW YORK )

On this 6th day of January, 2011, before me personally appeared Claudia Siffert, to me known who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that she is an Assistant Vice President of Credit Suisse AG, Cayman Islands Branch as described herein and which executed the foregoing instrument and that she signed her name thereto pursuant to the authority granted to her as an appointed officer of Credit Suisse AG, Cayman Islands Branch.

MARJORIE E. BULL NOTARY PUBLIC, State Of New York No. 01BU6055282 Qualified In New York County Commission Expires February 20, 20

Notary Public

# **PROPERTIES**

# <u>UNITED STATES PATENTS</u>

TITLE	PATENT NUMBER
Low smoke emission, low corrosivity, low toxicity, low heat releases, flame retardant, zero halogen polymeric compositions	6,492,453

# UNITED STATES TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

TITLE	REGISTRATION NUMBER	REGISTRATION DATE
ALPHAGARY	2,708,708	Apr. 22, 2003
ALPHASEAL	1,700,065	July 14, 1992
DURAL	0,948,762	Dec. 19, 1972
GARAFLEX	2,104,615	Oct. 14, 1997
SMOKEGUARD	2,092,536	Sept. 2, 1997
VYTHENE	1,414,628	Oct. 28, 1986

TRADEMARK REEL: 004450 FRAME: 0880

**RECORDED: 01/11/2011**